BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke
Probation Against:
Victoria Ann Kumar, M.D.

Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No. A 60124

Respondent.

Case No. 800-2024-104650

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby

adopted as the Decision and Order of

the Medical Board of California,

Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on January 25, 2024,

IT IS SO ORDERED January 25,

2024.

POHAA (Rav 0700711

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Jewva JOvEs For
Reji Varghese
Executive Director
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RoB BONTA

Attorney General of California

JUDITH T. ALVARADO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

REBECCA L. SMITH

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 179733

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6475
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke
Probation Against:

VICTORIA ANN KUMAR, M.D.

1180 North Indian Canyon Drive, Suite W303
Palm Springs, CA 92262-4800 R

-Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No. A 60124,

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the

Case No. 800-2024-104650

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
LICENSE AND ORDER

above-entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES

1.  Reji Varghese (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board of
California (Board). He brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this

matter by Rob Bonta, Attorney General of the State of California, by Rebecca L. 'Smith, Deputy

Attorney General.

2. Victoria Ann Kumar, M.D. (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney

Kevin Cauley, whose address is 35 North Lake Avenue, Suite 710, Pasadena, California 91101.

i

Stipulated Surrender of License and Order (Case No. 800-2024-104650)
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3, On or about May 21, 1996, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No. A 60124 to Respondent. That license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought in Petition to Revoke Probatiqn No. 800-2024-104650 herein and will expire on
October 31, 2025, unless renewed. '

| JURISDICTION

4,  Petition to Revoke Probation No, 800-2024-104650 was filed before the Board, and is
currently pending against Respondent. The Petition to Revoke Probation and all other statutorily
required documents were properly served on Respondent on January 11, 2024. Respondent
timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Petition to Revoke Probation. A copy of
Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2024-104650 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by
reference. |

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 8§00-2024-104650. Respondent also
has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated
Surrender of License and Order.

6.  Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Petition to Revoke Probation; the right to confront
and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the right to present evidence and to testify on her
own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision;
and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable
laws.

7.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

" |
i
i
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CULPABILITY

8.  Respondent understands that the charges and allegations in Petition to Revoke
Probation No. 800-2024-104650, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline
upon her Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate.

9.  For the purpose of resolving the Petition to Revoke Probation without the expense
and uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could
establish a factual basis for the charges in the Petition to Revoke Probation and that those charges
constitute cause for discipline. Respondent hereby gives up her right to contest that cause for
discipline exists based on those charges.

10. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the Board to issue
an order accepting the surrender of her Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate without further
process.

CONTINGENCY

11. Business and Professions Code section 2224, subdivision (b), provides, in pertinent
part, that the Medical Board “shall delegate to its executive director the authority to adopt a ...
stipulation for surrender of a license.”

12.  Respondent understands that, by signing this stipulation, she enables the Executive
Director of the Board to issue an order, on behalf of the Board, accepting the surrender of her
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 60124 without further notice to, or opportunity to be
heard by, Respondent.

13.  This Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order shall be subject to the
approval of the Executive Director on behalf of the Board. The parties agree that this Stipulated
Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order shall be submitted to the Executive Director for his
consideration in the above-entitled matter and, further, that the Executive Director shall have a
reasonable period of time in which to consider and act on this Stipulated Surrender of License and
Disciplinary Order after receiving it. By signing this stipulation, Respondent fully understands
and agrees that she may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind this stipulation prior to the

time the Executive Director, on behalf of the Medical Board, considers and acts upon it.

3
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14. The parties agree that this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order
shall be null and void and not binding upon the parties unless approved and adopted by the
Executive Director on behalf of the Board, except for this paragraph, which shall remain in full
force and effect. Respondent fully understands and agrees that in deciding whether or not to
approve and adopt this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order, the Executive
Director and/or the Board may receive oral and written communications from its staff and/or the
Attorney General’s Office. Communications pursuant to this paragraph shall not disqualify the
Executive Director, the .Board, any member thereof, and/or any other person from future
participation in this or any other matter affecting or involving Respondent. In the event that the
Executive Director on behalf of the Board dées not, in his discretion, approve and adopt this
Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order, with the exception of this paragraph, it
shall not become effective, shall be of no evidentiary value whatsoever, and shall not be relied
upon or introduced in any disciplinary action by either party hereto. Respondent further agrees
that should this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order be rejected for any reason
by the Executive Director on behalf of the Board, Respondent will assert no claim that the
Executive Director, the Board, or any member thereof, was prejudiced by its/his/her review,
discussion and/or consideration of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order or
of any matter or matters related hereto.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

15. This Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties
herein to be an integrated writing representing the complete, final and exclusive‘embodiment of
the agreements of the parties in the above-entitled matter. |

16. The barties agree that copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary
Order, including copies of the signatures of the parties, may be used in lieu of original documents
and signatures and, further, that such copies shall have the same force and effect as originals.

17. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree the
Executive Director of the Board may, without further notice to or opportunity to be heard by

Respondent, issue and enter the following Disciplinary Order on behalf of the Board:

4
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ORDER

- IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 60124, issued
to Respondent Vicfcoria Ann Kumar, M.D,, is surrendered and accepted by the Board.

1. The surrender of Respondent's Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate and the
acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline
against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part
of Respondent's license history with the Board.

2. Réspondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a physicianAand surgeon in
California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order.

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board her pocket license and, if one was
issued, her wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

4.  Respondent is permitted to petition for reinstatement pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 2307, subdivision (b)(3);

5.  If Respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in
the State .of California, the Board shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Réspondent must
comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked or
surrendered license in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations
contained in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2024-104650 shall be deemed to be true, -
correct and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the
petition.

6. If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or
petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-
2024-104650 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of
any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure.

7.  Respondent shall pay the Medical Board of California any outstanding costs of
probation monitoring prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license.

1

5
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Exhibit A

Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2024-104650
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ROB BONTA

| Attorney General of California

JUDITH T. ALVARADO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

REBECCA L. SMITH

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 179733

California Department of Justice

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6475
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

" In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke

Probation Against:
YICTORIA ANN KUMAR, M.D.,

1180 N. Indian Canyon Drive, Suite W303

Palm Springs, CA 92262-43800

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate

No. A 60124,

Respondent.

Case No. 800-2024-104650

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

1. Reji Varghese (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in his

official capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of

Consumer Affairs (Board).

2. On or about May 21, 1996, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate

Number A 9431860124 to Victoria Ann Kumar, M.D.,(Respondent). That license was in effect

at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2025, unless

renewed.

1
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DISCIPLINARY HISTORY

3, Inaprior disciplinary action entitled “In the Matter of the Accusation Against

Vietoria Ann Kumar, M. D.,” Case No. 800-2016-028972, the Medical Board of California issued

a decision, effective August 27, 2020 (2020 Decision”), in which Respondent’s Physician’s and

Surgeon’s Certificate was revoked. However, the revocation was stayed and Respondent was

placed on probation for a period of five (5) years with certain terms and conditions. A copy of

the 2020 Decision is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by Teference.

JURISDICTION

4,  This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Medical Board of California

(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section

references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated,

i
W

5, Section 2227 of the Code states:

(a) A licensee whose matter has been heard by an administrative law judge of
the Medical Quality Hearing Panel as designated in Section 11371 of the Government
Code, or whose default has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered
into a stipulation for disciplinary action with the board, may, in accordance with the
provisions of this chapter:

(1) Have his or her license revoked upon order of the board.

(2) Have his or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one
year upon order of the board.

(3) Be placed on probation and be required to pay the costs of probation
monitoring upon order of the board. :

(4) Be publicly reprimanded by the board, The public reprimand may include a
requirement that the licensee complete relevant educational courses approved by the
board,

(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discipline as part of an order of
probation, as the board or an administrative law judge may deem proper.

(b) Any matter heard pursuant to subdivision (a), except for warning letters,
medical review or advisory conferences, professional competency examinations,
continuing education activities, and cost reimbursement associated therewith that are
agreed to with the board and successfully completed by the licensee, or other matters

“made confidential or privileged by existing law, is deemed public, and shall be made

available to the public by the board pursuant to Section 803.1.

2
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PROBATION '
6. At all times after the effective date of the 2020 Decision, the Board’s related
disciplinary order contained the following conditions:

7. Condition 3 states:

ALCOHOL — ABSTAIN FROM USE. Respondent shall abstain completely
from the use of products or beverages containing alcohol.

8. Condition 12 of the 2020 Decision states:

BIOLOGICAL FLUID TESTING. Respondent shall immediately submit to
biological fluid testing, at Respondent’s expense, upon request of the Board or its
designee. “Biological fluid testing” may include, but is not limited to, urine, blood,
breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or similar drug screening approved by the Board or
its designee. Respondent shall make daily contact with the Board or its designee to
determine whether biological fluid testing is required, Respondent shall be tested on
the date of the notification as directed by the Board or its designee. The Board may
order Respondent to undergo a biological fluid test on any day, at any time, including
weekends and holidays. Except when testing on a specific date as ordered by the
Board or its designee, the scheduling of biological fluid testing shall be done on a
random basis. The cost of biological fluid testing shall be borne by Respondent.

.During the first year of probation, Respondent shall be subject to fifty-two (52)
to (one- hundred four) 104 random tests. During the second year of probation and for
the duration of the probationary term, up to five (5) years, Respondent shall be
subject to thirty-six (36) to (one- hundred four) 104 random tests per year. Only if
there has been no positive biological fluid tests in the previous five (5) consecutive
years of probation, may testing be reduced to one (1) time per month. Nothing
precludes the Board from increasing the number of random tests to the first-year level
of frequency for any reason,

Prior to practicing medicine, Respondent shall contract with a laboratory or
service, approved in advance by the Board or its designee, that will conduct random,
unamnounced, observed, biological fluid testing and meets all of the following
standards:

(a) Its specimen collectors are either certified by the Drug and Alcohol Testing
Industry Association or have completed the training required to serve as a collector
for the United States Department of Transportation.

. (b) Its specimen collectors conform to the current United States Department of
Transportation Specimen Collection Guidelines.

(c) Its testing locations comply with the Urine Specimen Collection Guidelines
published by the United States Department of Transportation without regard to the
type of test administered.

(d) Tts specimen collectors observe the collection of testing specimens,

(e) lts laboratories are certified and accredited by the United States Depattment
of Health and Human Services.

i
3
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(D Its testing locations shall submit a specimen to a laboratory within one (1)
business day of receipt and all specimens collected shall be handled pursuant to chain
of custody procedures, The laboratory shall process and analyze the specimens and
provide legally defensible test results to the Board within seven (7) business days of
receipt of the specimen. The Board will be notified of non-negative results within
one (1) business day and will be notified of negative test results within seven (7)
business days. : :

(8 Its testing locations possess all the materials, equipment, and technical
expertise necessary in order to test Respondent on any day of the week.

. (h) Its testing locations are able to scientifically test for urine, blood, and hair
specimens for the detection of alcohol and illegal and controlled substances.

It maintains testing sites located throughout California.

)] It.maintains an automated 24-hour toll-free telephone system and/or a
secure on-line computer database that allows Respondent to check in daily for testing.

(k) It maintains a secure, HIPAA-~compliant website or computer system that
allows staff access to drug test results and compliance reporting information that is
available 24 hours a day. :

() It employs or contracts with toxicologists that are licensed physicians and
have knowledge of substance abuse disorders and the apptopriate medical training to
interpret and evaluate laboratory biological fluid test results, medical histories, and

any other information relevant to biomedical information,

(m) It will not consider e toxicology screen to be negative if a positive result is
obtained while practicing, even if Respondent holds a valid prescription for the
substance. :

Prior to changing testing locations for any reason, including duting vacation or
other travel, alternative testing locations must be approved by the Board and meet the
requitements above.

The contract shall require that the laboratory directly notif(}/ the Board or its
designee of non-negative results within one (1) business day and negative test results
within seven (7) business days of the results becoming available, Respondent shall
maintain this [aboratory or service contract during the period of probation.

A certified copy of any laboratory test result may be received in evidence in any
proceedings between the Board and Respondent. :

If a biological fluid test result indicates Respondent has used, consumed,
ingested, o administered to herself a prohibited substance, the Board shall order
Respondent to cease practice and instruct Respondent to leave any place of work
where Respondent is practicing medicine or providing medical services, The Board
shall immediately notify all of Respondent’s employers, supetvisors and work
monitors, if any, that Respondent may not practice medicine or provide medical
services while the cease-practice order is in effect,

A biological fluid test will not be considered negative if a positive result is
obtained while practicing, even if the practitioner holds a valid prescription for the
substance. If no prohibited substance use exists, the Board shall lift the cease-
practice order within one (1) business day.

4
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After the issuance of a cease-practice order, the Board shall determine whether
the positive biological fluid test is in fact evidence of prohibited substance use by
consulting with the specimen collector and the laboratory, communicating with the
licensee, his or her treating physician(s), other health care provider, or group
facilitator, as applicable,

For purposes of this condition, the terms “biological fluid testing” and “testing”
r]?e;an the acquisition and chemical analysis of a Respondent’s urine, blood, breath, or
air.

For purposes of this condition, the term “prohibited substance” means an illegal
drug, a lawful drug not prescribed or ordered by an appropriately licensed health care
provider for use by Respondent and approved by the Board, alcohol, or any other
substance Respondent has been instructed by the Board not to use, consume, ingest,
or administer to herself.

If the Board confirms that a positive biological fluid test is evidence of use of a
prohibited substance, Respondent has committed a major violation, as defined in
section 1361.52(a), and the Board shall impose any or all of the consequences set
forth in section 1361.52(b), in addition to any other terms or conditions the Board
determines are necessary for public protection or to enhance Respondent’s
rehabilitation,

9. Condition 15 states:

VIOLATION OF PROBATION CONDITION FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSING
LICENSEES. Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probation is a
violation of probation.

A. If Respondent commits a major violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (a), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Board
shall take one or more of the following actions:

(1) Issue an immediate cease-practice order and order Respondent to undergo a
clinical diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in accordance with section 1361.5,
subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, at Respondent’s
expense, The cease-practice order issued by the Board or its designee shall state that
Respondent must test negative for at least a month of continuous biological fluid
testing before being allowed to resume practice, For purposes of determining the
length of time a Respondent must test negative while undergoing continuous
biological fluid testing following issuance of a cease-practice order, a month is
defined as thirty (30) calendar days. Respondent may not resume the practice of
medicine until notified in writing by the Board or its designee that she may do so.

(2) Increase the frequency of biological fluid testing.

(3) Refer Respondent for further disciplinary action, such as suspension,
revocation, or other action as determined by the Board or its designee.

B. If Respondent comimits a minor violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (¢), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Board
shall take one or more of the following actions:

(1) Issue a cease-practice ordet;

(2) Order practice limitations;

5
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(3) Order or increase supervision of Respondent;
(4) Order increased documentation;
(5) Issue a citation and fine, or a warning letter;

(6) Order Respondent to undergo a clinical diagnostic evaluation to be
conducted in accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the
California Code of Regulations, at Respondent’s expense;

(7) Take any other action as determined by the Board or its designee,

C. Nothing in this Decision shall be considered a limitation on the Board’s
authority to revoke Respondent’s probation if she has violated any term or condition
of probation, If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving
Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry .
out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke
Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during
probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and
the period of probation shall be extended until the matter is final.

10, Condition 24 states:

VIOLATION OF PROBATION, Failure to fully comply with any term or
condition of probation is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in
any respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be
heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed, If
an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is
filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continying
jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall be extended
until the matter is final.

CEASE PRACTICE ORDER

11. On or about January 4, 2024, the Board issued a Cease Practice Order (CPO) to
Respondent prohibiting her from engaging in the practice of medicine and ordering her not to
resume the practice of medicine until issuance of a final decision on an accusation and/or a
petition to revoke probation filed pursuant to this matter. The CPO was based on her failure to
obey/abide by, the conditions of her probation as ordered in the Decision, including by testing
positive for alcohol consumption. |

12.  Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because she failed to comply with the
terms and conditions of her probation, The facts and circumstances regarding her violations are
as set forth below. |
i
W

6 :
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_ FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

13, On or about August 7, 2020, the Board sent to Respondent a lettcf advising her that
she was required to enrcll and participate in the Board’s approved biological laboratory testing
service, FirstSource (FSSolutions), which would conduct random biological fluid testing during
Respondent’s probation with the Board and that she needed to check their system daily to
determine if testing is required for that day,

14. On or about August 16, 2020, Respondent received a copy of the 2020 Decision with
full explanation of her probation conditions.

15. Onor about August 21, 2020, Respond'ent signed and dated the “Acknowledgement
of Decision” indicating she understood the conditions of the 2020 Dec-fsion. .

16. On or about December 28, 2023, Respondent was selected to provide a biological
fluid sample; specifically, a blood test.

17.  On or about January 3, 2024, the Board received laboratory results indicating
Respondent’s blood sample collected on December 28, 2023 tested positive for 72 ng/mL of
Phosphatidy! Ethanol, thereby violatihg her probation,

18, On or about Jaruary 3, 2024, the Board sent Respondent a letter requesting an
explanation for the testing positive on December 28, 2023,

19.  On or about January 3, 2024, Respondent stated in her response to the Board’s
request for an explanation that she had 2 glasses of wine when she found out that her petition for
early termination of probation was granted.'

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Alcohol - Abstain From Use)
20, Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because she failed to combly with
Probation Condition Number 3 of her probationary order in the 2020 Decision, referenced above.

The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are as follows:

! On December 20, 2023, the Board issued a Decision in the matter of the Petition for early
Termination of Probation of Victoria Ann Kumar, M.D., MBC Case No, 800-2022-091905, granting
Respondent’s Petition for Early Termination of Probation, effective January 19, 2024, A Request for
Stay of the Decision and a Petition for Reconsideration of the Decision have been filed,

7
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21. The allegations of paragraphs 6 through 19 inclusive are incorporated herein by
reference as if fully set forth.

22. Respondent’s positive test result from her biological sample as alleged above
represent violations of Respondent’s order of probation with the Board,

SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

| (Violation of Probation)

23. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocaﬁion because she failed to comply with
Probation Condition Numbers 3, 15, and 24 of her probationary order in the 2020 Decision,
referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are as follows:

24, The allegations of paragraphs 6 through 22 inclusive are incorporated herein by
reference as if fully set forth, ‘

25. The allegations of the First Cause to Revoke Probation is incorporated herein by
reference as if fully set forth,

26. Respondent’s positive test result from her biological sample as alleged above
represent violations of Respondent’s order of probation with the Board.

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

27, To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about January 4, 2024, the Medical Board of California issued a
Cease Ptzactice Order in Case No, 800-2016-028972, for violation of Probation Condition 3.
Respondent was ordered to immediately cease practice.

28. To further determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant refers to the details of the prior disciplinary action, as more particularly alleged in
paragraph 3, above, which are hereby incorporated by reference and alleged as if fully set forth
herein. The disciplinary action was taken due to the following sustained allegations: gross
negligence, repeated negligent acts, dishonest acts, violation of drug statutes, misuse of controlled
substances, illegitimate prescriptions, false/fictitious presctiptions, obtaining prescriptions by
fraud/deceit, making or signing false documents, forging prescriptions for self-use, and
i
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unprofessional conduct. That decision is now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set
forth,
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1.  Revoking the probation that was granted by the Medical Board of California in Case
No. 800-2016-028972 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 94318 issued to Respondent Victoria Ann Kumar,
M.D.;

2. Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 60124, issued to
Respondent Victotia Ann Kunﬁar, M,D.; |

3.  Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Respondent Victoria Ann Kumar,
M.D.'s authority to supervise physician assistants and advanced practice nurses;

4,  Ifplaced on probation; ordering Respondent Victoria Ann Kumar, M.D. to pay the
Medical Board of California the costs of probation monitoring;

5. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

parED: _JAN 11202 Jewvs Jowes Poe
REJI VARGHESE
Executive Director
Medical Boatd of California
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant

L.A2024600114
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Exhibit A

Decision and Order

Medical Board of California Case No. 800-2016-028972



BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against
Victoria Ann Kumar, M.D. Case No, 800-2016-028972

Physician’s and Surgeon’s
License No. A60124

Respondent,

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order Is hereby
adopted as the Declslon and Order of the MedIcal Board of Callfornla, Department
of Consumer Affairs, State of Callfornia.

This Declsion shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on August 27, 2020,
IT 1S SO ORDERED: July 28, 2020

L]
A}

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

e o=

Ronald H, Lewls, M.D,, Chair |
Panel A

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

tisa frue
ertify that this dacumen A
!ngg &‘f:fl(“g& :opy ?)f the original on ﬂle in this

offtee, '
5 A S et
Tile ___L{.ﬂf.bl’ .
Datg |

DOY32 (Rey 01-2019)




1 04

O o ~3 [@)¥ Lh BN W - N .

™o ny D3 »N e} [\ j -] ™ N — — o — — — — — — —
oo -~ < L - (] [\ — <o 0 o0 -3 o\ Lh Y W ™ — <

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

JUDITH T, ALVARADO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

REBECCA L, SMITH

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 179733

California Department of Justice '

300 South Spring Street, Sulte 1702

Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone! 32-13) 269-6475
Facsimile; (916) 731-2117

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA .
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No, 800-2016-028972
VICTORIA ANN KUMAR, M.D. ' OAH No. 2019120942

4700 Sunset Boulevard

Los Angeles, California 90027 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

1 NA RD
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate DISCIPLINARY ORDER

No. A 60124, .
' Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

" PARTIES .

L. 'C'hristine J, Lally (“Complainlemt") is the Interim Executive Director of the Medical -
Board of California (“Board™). She brought this action solely in her ofﬁcial.capaci& ar'ld is 1
represented in this matter by Xavier Beceira, Attorney General of the State of California, by
Rebecea L, Smith, Deputy Attorney Qeneral, ' ,

2, Respondent Vietoria Ann Kumar, M.D, (“Respondent”) is represented in this
proceeding by attorney Kevin D Cauley, whose address is: 624 South Grand Avenue, 22% Flooy,
Los Angeles, Clifornia 90017-3323. '

]
! o STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800—2016-02@972)
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3. Onorabout May 21, 1996, the Board {ssued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No. A 60124 to,Victoria Ann Kumer, M.D, (“Resporident”), That license was in full force anci
effect at all times relevant fo the charges brought in Accusation No, 800-2016-028972, and wil'_l
expxre on October 31, 2021, unless renewed,
. ) URISDICTION

‘Accusation No, 800-2016-028972 was filed before the Board, and s currently pending I

- against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly

ser\_/ed on Respondent on December 10, 2019, Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense
cqntesting the Accusatlon: | | .
4,  Acopy of Accusation No, 800-201 6-028972 Is attached es Exhibit A and
incorporated hereln by reference.
ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5, Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 800-2016-028972, Respondent has also carefully read,

i"ully discussed‘with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order.

-6 Respondent is fully aware of her logal .rights in this matter, including the rightto a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the righ"c to confront and cross-examine
the witngsses against her; the right to px’esc;nt evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all othe1
rights accotded by the Californla Administrative Procedure Act a'nd other applicable laws,

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and .
evety rig'h.t set ft;rth above, -
| CULPABILITY |
8, Respondent does not contest that at an administrative hearing, Complamant could
establish a pnma facxe case with respect to the charges and allegations contained i in Accusatton

No. 800—2016-028972 and that she has thereby subjected her.Heense to disciplinary action,
S , o

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2016-028972)
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. 9. Respondent agrees that [f she ever petitions for early termination or modification o‘f
proba’cién, or if the Board ever petitions for 1‘§vocation of probation, éll of the. charges and
allegations contained In Accusation No. 800-2016-028972 shall be deemed true, cotrect and fully
admitted by Respondent for purposes of that proceeding or any other licensing proceeding
involving Respondent in the State of California.

10, Respondent agrees that her Physiciaﬁ‘s and Surgeon's Certificate is subject to

| discipline and she agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the

Disciplinary Orsier below,
' RESERVATION
11, Thp ad'niissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this
proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Medical Board of Californie or other
professional licensing é.gency is involved, ;md shall not be admissible in any other ctiminal or
eivil proceedilllg. . | '

CONTINGENCY

12, This gtlpulation shall be subject to approval by the Medical Board of California.

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical .

‘Board of California may corm;aunicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and

settlement, withgut hotice to or participation by Respondent or her counsel. By signing the
stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek
to reseind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated' Settlement and Diseiplinary
Order shall be 'of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inrdmissible in any lega'l
action between the parties, and the P;‘,oard shall not be disqualified from further action.by having
considered this matter, '

13, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Fotmat (“PDF") and
fucsimile coples of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and
facsimlle signatures theret'o, shall have the same force and effect as the originals,

i
3
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14, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal pl‘oceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplingry Order: ‘

DISCIPLINARY ORDER .

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physlcian's and Surgeon's Certificate No, A 60124 issued
to Respondent Victoria Ann,Kumar, M.D, Is revoked, However, the revocation {s stayed and |
Respondent is placed on probation for five (5) years on the following te;ms and conditions, |

1, CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES - TOTAL RESTRICTION, Respondent shall ot
order, prescribe, dispense, administer, furnish, or possess any con,tr'olled substances as defined lin
the California Uniform Controlled Substances Act, | |

Respondent shall not issue an oral or written recommendation or approval to a patient or a
patient’s primary categiver for the possesslon or cultivation of marijuana for the personal medical
putposes of the patient within the meaning of Health and Safety Code'section 11362,5,

If Respondent forms the medical oplnion, after an appropriate prior exarnination and a
medical indicaltion, that a patient's medical condition may benefit from the uge of marijuana,
Respondent shall so inform the patient and shall refer the patient to another physician who,
following an appropriate prior examination and a medical indication, may independently issue a
medically-appropriate recommendation or approval for the possession or cultiv;ﬂion of marijuana
for the personal medical purposes of the patient within the meaning of Health and Safety Code
section 11362.5, In addition, Réspondent shall inform the patlent or the patient’s primary
categlver that Respondent is prohibited from issuing a.recommendation or approlval for the
possession or cultivation of ‘marijuana for the personal medical purposes of the patient and that
the patient o the patlent’s primary caregiver may not rely on Respondent’s statements to legelly

possess or cultivate marijuana for the personal medical put";)osés' of the patlent, Respondent shall

fully document in the patlem s chart that the patient or the patient's primary caregiver was so

mfmmecl Nothing in this condltion prohibits Respondent from providing the patient or tl

patient’s primary caveglver information about the possible medical benefits resultlng from the vse

of marijuana,

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2016-028972)
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2, CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES - ABSTAIN FROM USE. Respondent shall abstain

completely from the personal use or possession of controlled substances as defined in the
California Uniform Controlled Substances Act, dangerous drugs as defined by Business and
Pro_fessions Codle section 4022, and any drugs requiring a prescription, This prohibition does not
apply to medications 'lawfully prescribed to Respondent by another practitioner for a bona ﬁde'
lness or condition. B |

Within fifteen (ll 5) calendar dayé of receiving any lawfulhly prescribed medications,
Respondent shall notify the léoard or itg designee of the: issulng practitioner’s nafne, address, e;nd
telephone number; medication name, strength, and quantity; and issuing pharmacy name, address,
and telephone number, |

3. ALCOHO'L - ABSTAIN FROM USE, Respondent shall abstaln completely from ihe
use of products or beverages containing elcohol,

4. COMMUNITZ SERVICE - FREE SERVICES, Within sixty (60) calendar days of
the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior
approval a community service plan in which Respondent shall, within the first two (2) years of
probation, provide forty (40) hours of free services (e.g., medical or nonmedical) to a community ‘
or non-profit organization, If the tetm of probation is designated for two (2) years or less, the °
community servi_cé hours must'be completed not later than six (6) months prior to the completion
of probatlon,

Prior to engaging in any community service, Respondent shall provide a true copy of the'
Decision(s) to the chief of staff, director, effice manager, program manager, officer, or the chief
executive officer at every community or non-profit organization where Respondent provides
community service and shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its desighee within
fifteen (15) calendar days, This condltion shall also apply to any change(s) in community service,

Comsaunity service performed prior to the effective date of the Decision shall not be
accepted in fulfillment of this condition.

5.  EDUCATION COURSE, Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this

Decision, and on an annual basis thereafter, Respondent shell submit to the Board or its designes

5
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for its prior approval educational program(s) or course(s) which shall not be less than forty (40)
hours peryear, for each year of probation, The educational program(s) or course(s) shall be
almed at cf)l'recting any areas of deficient practice ot knowledge and shall be Category I certified.
The.educational program(s) ot course(s) shall be at Réspou‘dent’s expense and shall be in addition

to the Continuing Medical Bducation (“CME") requirements for renewal of licensure, Folldwing

"the completion of each course, the Board or its designee may administer an examination i'o test

Respondent’s knowledge of the course. Respondent shall provide proof of attendance for sixty-
ﬁv§ (65) hours of CME of which forty (40) hours were in satisfaction of this condition,

6. PRESCRIBING PRACTICES COURSE, Within sixty (60) calendar days of the ‘
effective date of this Decision, Réspondent shall entoll in a course in preseribing practices |
approved in advance by thg Board or its designee. Respondent shall provide the approved course
provider with any information and documents that the approved course provider may deem
pertinent, Responcient shall participate [h and successfully complete the classroom component' of

the course not later than six (6) months after Respondent’s initial enrollment, Respondent shall

successtully complete any other component of the course within oﬁe (1) year of enrollment, The |

presciibing practices course shall be at Respondent’s expense and shall be in addition to the
Continuing Medical Education (“CME") requirements for renewal of licensure,

A Prescribing practices course taken after the acts that' gave rise to the charges in the
Accusation, but prior to the ei';fective date of the Decision may, in the SOI(’; discretion of the Board
ot ity designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of this condition if the course would have
been approved by the Board or:its designee had the course been taken afler the effective date of
this Decision, ‘

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its
designee not later than fifteen (15) calendar days after successfully corﬁpletiﬁg the course, ot not
Jater than fifteen (15) calendar days afterthe effective date of the Decision, whichever is later. "

7. PROFESSIONALISM PROGRAM (RTHICS COURSE) (CONDITION ‘ '
SATISFIED). Within sixty (60) caléndar days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent

shall enroll in & professionalism program, that mests the requirements of Title 16, California

6
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Code of Regulations (*CCR") section 1358,1, Respondent shall participate in and successfully
complete that program, Respondent shall provide any information and documents that the o
progratn may deem pertinent, Respondent shall successfully complete the classtoom component
of the prograrh not later than'slx (6) months after Respondent’s initial enrollment, an'd the
lonéitudinal component of the proéram not later than the time specifiéd by the program, but no
later than one (1) year after attending the classroom cbmponént. The professionalism program
shall Be at Respondent’s expense and shall be In addition to the Clontinuing Medical Education
(“CM;B”) requirements for renewal of licensure, ' |

A professlonalism program taken after the acts that ga;ie rise to the charges in the
Accusation, but pr{or td the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of the Board
or its designee, be accepted towards Ithe fulfillment of this condition if the program would have
been approved by the Board or its designee had the program been taken after the effective date of
this Decision, |

" Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its
designee not later than fifteen (15) calendar days after successfully cox'npleting the program or not
later than fifieen (15) calendar days afier the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later,

8, PSYCHOTHERAPY, Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this
Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its des'ignc;e for prior approve:l the name anc£
qualifications of a Ca.lifornia-liognsed board oe;rtiﬁed psychiatrist or & licensed psychologlst who
has a doctoral degree in psychology and at least five years of postgraduate experience in the

dlagnosis and treatment of emotional and mental disorders. Upon approval, Respondent shall

* undergo and continue psychotherapy treatment, including any medifications to the frequency of

psychotherap};, until the Board or its designee deems that no further psychotherapy is hecessary,
The psychotherapist'shall consider any information provided by the Board or Its designeé

and any other information the psychotherapist deems relevant and shall furnish a written

evaluation report to the Board or [ts designee. Responden.t shall cooperate in providing the

psychotherapist with any information and documents that the psychotherapist may deem

pertinent,

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2016-028972)
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Respondent shall haye the tr eating psychotheraplst submit quarterly status reports 10 the
Board or lts designee, The Board or its designee may require Respondent to undergo psychian lc
evaluations by a Board-appou;ted board oer:t1ﬁed psychlatrllst. If, prior to the completlon of
probation, Respondent Is Tound to be' rﬁentally unfit to resume the practice of medicine without
restrictions, the Board shall retain continuing jurisdiction over Respondent's license and the
period of probation shall be extended until the Board determines that Respoﬁdent is ment'ally fit
to 'resumIe the practice of medicine without restrictlons,

Respondent shall pay the cost of all psychétherﬁpy and psychiatric evaluations.

9,  MEDICAL EVALUATION AND TREATMENT. Within thirty (30) calendar days

.of the effectlve date of this Decision, and on & perledic basis thereafter as may be required by the

Board ot its desiénee, Respondent shall undergo a medical evaluation by & Board-appointed
physician who shall conslder any information provided by the Board or designee and any other
lnformatlon the evaluating physiclan deems televant and shall fumlsh a medical report to thc :
Board ot 1ts des1gnee Respondent shall provide the eva]uatmg physiclan with any Information
and documentation that the evaluating physician may deem pertinent.

. Following the evaluation, Respondent shall comply with all restrictions or conditions
recommended by the evaluating physician within fifteen (15) calendar days after being notified
by the Board of its designee. If Respondent is required by the Board ot its designee to undergo
medical treatment, Respondent shall within thirty (30) calendar days of the requirement notlce,
submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval the name and qualifications of a California

licenged treating physician of Respondent’s choice, Upon approval of the treating physician, -

' Respondent shall within fifteen (15) calendar days undertake medical treatment and shall

continue such treatment uritll further notice from the Board or its designee.

The treating physician shall consider any information provided by the Board or lis designee
or any other information the treating physiclan may deem pertinent prior to commencement of‘
treatment, Respondent shall have the treating physicieui submit quaﬂeﬂy reﬁorts to the Board ot
its designee indicating whether or not Respondent is capable of ptaeticing medicine safely,

Respondent shall provide the Board or its designee with any and all medical records pertaining to

8 |
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treatment that the Board or ity designee deems necessary,

' If, priorto the compietion of probation, I:?.espondent Ig found to be'physically inoanable of
resuming the practice of medicine without restrictions, the Board shal] retain continuing |
Jurlsdiction over Respondent’s license and the period of probation shall be extended until the
Board determines that Respondent is physically capable of resuming the practice of medicine
without restrictions, Respondent shall pay the cost of the meciioal e'valuation(s) and treatment.'

SOLb PRACTICE PROHIBITION, Respondent is prohibited from engaging in the
solo practice of _mgdi'cine. Prohibited solo practice includes, but is not limited 1o, a practice
where: 1) Réspéndent meyely shares office space with another physiclan but is not affiliated fo'r
purposes of providing patient care, or 2) Respondent is the sole physician practitioner at thet
location, ' ’ ’

If Resporident fails to establish a practice with another physleian or secure employmént i‘n
an appropriate practice setting withln sixfy (60) calendar days of the effective date of this
Decislon, Respondent shall receive a notification from the Board or its designes to cease the
practice of medicine within three 3) calendal days after being 50 notified, Respondent shall ot
resume practice unti] an appropriate practice setting is éstablished,

If, during the course of the probation, Respondent’s practice setting changes and ‘
Respondent is no longer pr'acticing,in 8 setting in compliance with this Decision, Respondent
shall notify the Board ot its deslgnee within ﬁve (S)Icalendar days of the practice setting change,
If Respondent fuils to establish r practice with another physician or secure employment in an
appropriate practice setting within mxty (60) caIendax days of the practice sefting changs,
Respondent shall receive a notification from the Board or its designee to cease the practice of
medicine within three (3) calendar days after being so notified, Respondent shali ot resume
practice until an appropriate practice seiting is established,

11. NOTICE OF EMPLOYER OR SUPERVISOR INFORMATION, Within seven (7)
deys of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall provide to the Board the names,
physical addrénses, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers of any and all employers and

supervisors, Respondent shall also provide specifie, written consent for the Board, Respondent's

' "9
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worksite monltor, and Respondent’s employers and supervisors to communicate regarding
Respondent’s work status, performance, and monitoring,

For purposes of this section, “supervisors” shall include the Chief of $taff and Health or
Well Being Committee Chalr, or equivalent, if applicable, when Respondent has medical staff,
privileges, |

12, BIOLOGICAL FLUID TESTING, Respondent shall immediately submit to
biological fluid testing, at Respondent’s expense, upon request of the Board or its designee,
“Biologleal fluid testing” may include, but is not limited to, urine, blood, breathalyzer, hair
follicle testing, or similar drug screening epproved by the Board or its designee: Respondent shall
make dally contaet with the Board or its designes to determine whether biological fluid testing is
reqquired, Respondent shall be tested on the date of the notification as directed by the Board or .its
designee, The Board may order Respondent to undergo a biological fluid test on eny day, at any
time, including weekends and holidays. Except when testing on a specific date as ordered by the
Board o1 its designes, the scheduling of biological fluid testing shall be done on a random basis,
The cqst of biological ﬂuid testing shall be borne by Respondent '

During the first year of probation, Respondent shall be subject to fifly-two (52) to (one-
hundred four) 104 random tests, During the second year of probatioﬁ and for the duration of tl&e
probationary term, uia to five (5) years, Respondent shall be subject to thirty-six (36) to (one-
hundred four) 104 random tests ber year. Only if there has been no positive bioloéical fluid tests
i the previous five (5) consecutive years of probation, may testing be reduced to one (1) time ber
month. Nothing precludes the Board from increasing the number of random tests to the first-year
fevel of frequency for any reason,

Priot to practicing medicine, Respondent shall contract with a labotatory or service,
approved in advance by the Board or its designee, that will conduct random, unannounced,
observed, biolegical fluid testing and meets all of the following standards:

(2) lts specimen collectors are elther certified by the Drug and Alcohol Testing Industry’

Association or have completed the training required to slerve as a collector for the United

States Department of Transportation,

10
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. (b) Its specimen collectors conform to the current United States Department of

Transportation Specimen Collection Guidelines.
(¢) Its testing chations comply with the Urine Specimen Collection Guidelines published
by the United S'tates Department of Transportation w.ithout regard to the type of test
administered, _

(d) Its specimen collectors observe the collection of testing specimens,

(e} Its laboratores are certified and acciedited by the United States Department of Health
and Human Services.

(f) Its testing locations shall submit a specimen to a laborlatot'y within one (1) bﬁsixless day
of receipt and all specimens collectea shall be handled pursuant to chain of custody
procedures. The laboratory shall process 'anc_i analyze thc; specimens and provid’e legally
defensibie'test results to the Board within seven (7) business days of receipt of the
specimen, The Board will be notlfied of non-negatlve results within one (1) business day -
and will be notified of negative ll'est results within seven (7) business days,

() Tts testing locations possess all the materials, equipmérxt, and technical expertise
necessary in order to fest Respondent on any day of the week,

(h) Its testing locations are able to scientifically test for urine; blood, and hair specimens
for the detection of alcohol and illegal and controlled substances,

() It malntains testing sites located throughout California,

(j) It maintains an automated 24-hour toll-free telephone system and/or a secure on-line
computer database that allows Respondent to check in daily for testing.

(k) It maintains a secure, HIPAA-compliant website or computer system that allows staff

aécess to drug test tesults and compliance reporting information that is avallable 24 hours &

. daY' ) . ]

" (1) It employs or contracts with toxicologists that are licensed physicians and have

knowledge of substance abuse disorders and the appropriate medical training to interpret
and evaluate laboratory biological fluld test results, medical histoxies, and any other
information relevant to biomedical information,

11
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(m) It will not consider a toxicology screen to be negative if a positive result is obtained

"whlle practiclng, even If Respondent holds & valid prescription for the substance,

Prior to changing testing locations for any reason, including during vacation ot other travel,
alternative testing locations must be approved by the Board and meet the réquirements above.

The contract shall require that the laboratory directly notify the Board or its designee of °
non-negative results within one (1) business day and negative test results within seven ™
busmmzs deys of the results becoming aveilable, Respondent shall malntain thls laboratory or
servme contract during the period of probation,

A certified copy of any laboratory test result méy be received in evidence in any -
proceedings between the Board and Respondent, |

- Ifa biological fluid test tesult indicates Respondent has used, consumed, ingested, or |
administered to herself & prohibited substance, the Board shall order Responcle:nt to ceage practice
and instruct Respondent to leave any place of work where Respondent is practicing medicine or
providing medical services, The Board shall immediately notify all of Respondent's employers,
supervisars and work monitors, if any, that Respéndent may not practice medicine or provide
medical services 'while the cease-practice order Is in effect,

A biologice_tl fluid test will not be considered negative if a positive result is obtained while
practicing, even if the practitioner holds a valid prescription for the substance, Ifno prohibited
substa,nce_'use exists, the Board shall 1ift the cease-practice order within one (1) business day,

After the fssuance of a cease-practice order, the Board shall determine whether the positive
blological fluld test is in fact evidence of prohibited substance uge by consulting with the -
specimen collector and the laboratoty, communicating with the licensee, his or her treating
physician(s), other health care provider, or group facilitator, as applicable. . |

For purposes of this condition, the terms “biological fluid testing” and “tésting” mean the
acquisition end chemical analysis of a Respondent’s urine, blood, breath, or hair.

_For purposes of this condition, the term “prohibited substance™ meang an lilegal dxug,
lawful deug not prescribed or ordered by an appropriately licensed health care plOVldel for use by

Respondent and approved by the Board, alcohol, or any other substance Respondent has been

12 .
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{nstructed by the Boat:d 1ot to use, constune, ingest, or administer to herself, ‘

If the Board confirms that a positive b'iologica[ fluld test is evidence of use of a prohibited
substance, Respondent has committed a major violation, as defined in section 1361.52(a), and the-
Board shall impose any ot all of the consequences set forth in section 1361.52(b), in addition tc'>
any other terms or conditions the Board detetrnines are necessary for public protection ot to
snhance Respondent’s rehabilitation,

L 13, SLJESTAN CE ABUSE SUPPORT GROUP MEETINGS, Wlthin thirty (30') days of
{he effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall submit o the Board or its designee, for its "
prior approval, the name of a substance abuse support group which she shall attend for the
duration of probation. Respondent shall attend substance abuse support group meetings at least
once per week, or as ordered by the Board or its designee, Respohdent shall pay all substance
abuse support group meeting costs, . '

~The facilitator of thé substénce abuse support group meeting shall have a minimym of three
(35 years experience in the tréatment end rehabilitation of substance abuse, and shall be licensed
or certified by the state or nationﬁlly certified orgénizations. “The facilitatér shall not have a
current or former ﬁnéncial, personal, or business relationship with Respondent within the last five
(5) years. Reapondent’s previous participation in & substance abuse group support meeting led by
the same facilitator does not constitute a prohibited current or former finaneial, personal, or
business relationship. '

| The facilitator shall provide a s'lgned document to the Board or its designee showling
Respondent’s néme, :che group nawie, the date and location of the meeting, Respondent’s
attendance, and i{espondent’s level of participation and progress. The facilitator shall report any
unexcused absence by Respondent from any substance abuse support group meeting to th.e Board,
or its designee, within twenty-four (24) hours of the unexo.used absence,

14. WORKSITE MONITOR FOR SUBSTANCE-ABUSING LICENSEE. Within thil.'t)}’

(30) calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or
its designee for prior approval as a worksite monitor, the name and qualifications of one or mote

lioensed pliysicifan and surgeon, other licensed health care professional if no physician and

13
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' surgeon s available, or, as approved by the Board or its designee, & person in a position of

guthority who is capable of monitoring Respondent at work,

The worksite monitor shall not have a current or former finanglal, persorial, or familial
relationship with Respondent, or any other relationship that could rea'sonably be ekpected- to
cdmpromise the ability of the monltor to render impartial and ﬁnbiased reports to the Board Ior its
designee, Ifit fs impractical for anyone but Respondent’s employer to serve as the worksite i
monitor, this requirement may be walved by the Board or its designee, however, under no
cir.cumstances shall Respondent’s worksite monitor be an e'mplo.yee or supervisee of the licensee,

" The worksite monitor shall have an active unrestricted licenéfe with no disciplinary actio;;
wlithin the last five (5) yeérs,, and shall sign an affirmation that he ot she has reviewed the terms *
and conditions of Respondent’s disciplifiary order and agrees to monitor Respondent' as set forth
by the Boatd or its designes. ‘

Respbndent shall pay all worksite monitoring costs.

The wotksite monitor shall have face-to-face contact with Respandent in the work .
environment on as frequent a basis as determined by the Board or its designee, but not less thar'l.
once pet week; lnterview other staff in the office regarding Respondent’s behavior, if requested
by the Board or its designes; and review Respondent’s work attendance.

The wor.lcsite monitor shall verbélly report any suspecied substance abuse t;) the Board and
Respondent’s employer or supervisor within one (1) business day of occurrence. If the suspected
substance abuse does not occur durlng the Board’s normal business hours, the verbal report shall
be made to the Board or its designee within one (1) hour of the next business day. A written -
report that includes the date, time, and location of the suspected ab{ise; Respondent’s actions; and
any other information deemed important by the wotksite monitor shall be submitted to the Board
ot its designee within forty-eight (48) hours of the ocourrence.

The.work.site monitor shall complete and submit a written report monthly or as directed by
the Board or its designee- which shall inolude the following: (1) Respondent®s name and .
Physician’s and Surgeon's Certificate ﬁufnber; (2) the _yvorksite monitor’s name and signature; (3)

the worksite monitor’s license number, if applicable; (4) the location or location(s) of the

14
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worksite; (5) the dates Respondent had face-to-face contact with the worksite monitor; (6) the .
names of worksite staff interviewed, if applicable; (7) a report of Respondent’s work attendance;
(8) any change in Respondent’s behavlor and/or personal habits; and (9) any indicators that can
lead to suspected substance abuse by Respondent, Respondent shall complete any required
consent forms and execute agreements with the approved worksite monitor and the Board, or its
designee, authotizing the Board, or its designes, and worksite monitor to exchange information,
If the worksite monitor resigns or Is no longer available, Respondent shall, within five (5)
calendar days of such resignation or unavailabllity, submit to the Boatd or its designee, for prior
approval, the name and qualifications of a reﬁlacement rhanitor who will be assuming that
responsibility within fifteen (15) calender days, If Respondent failé to obtain approval of a
replacement monitor within sixty (60) calendar days of the resignation or unavailability of the
monitor, Respondent shall receive a notification flom the Board or its desiénee to cease the
practice of medic;ine within three (3) calendar days after being so notified, Respondent shall
cease the practice of medicine until a réplacement monitor is approved and assumes monitoriné
responsibilit)}. | - o |

15, VIOLATION OF PROBATION CONDITION FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSING

LICENSEES, Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probation is & violation of:
probation, ' '
A, If Respondent commits & major violation of probation as defined by section

1361,52, subdivision (a), of Title 16 of the California Code of'Regulations, the Board shall take

one or more of the following actions:

(1) Issue ah immediate cease-practice order and order Respondent to undergo a clinical
dlagnostic e'veil'mllatibn to be conducted in accordance with section 1361,5, subdivision (e)(1), of
Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, at Respondent’s expense. The cease-practice
order issued by the Board ot its designee shall state that Respondén-t must test negative for at least
a month of contlnuous biological fluid testing before being allowed to resume practice, For
purposes of determining the length of time a Respondent must test negative while undergoing

continuous biologlcal fluid testing following issuance of a cease-practice order, a month is

15 :
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2016-028972)




S W O N3 Oy W B W N e

CHE TR S TR TS U N X T N R N B e R e T T ey
Q0 I N A R W N O W O ) S RN e

deﬁn'ed as thirty (30) calendar days. Respondent may not resume the practice of medicine until
notified In writing by the Board or its designee that she may do so.

(2) Increase the frequency of biologlical fluid testing,

(3) Refer Respondent for further disciplinary action, such as suspension, revocation, or
otﬁér action as determined by the Board or ‘its designee,

- B If Respondent commits & minor violatio;x of probafion a8 defined by section
1361,52, S}xbdivision (c), of Title 16 of the Callfornia C(')de of Regulations, the Board shall take
one or more of the following acﬁonsl: '

(1) Issuesa Icease-p.ractice order,

(2) Order practice limitations;

(3) Order or increase supervision of Respondent;

(4) Order increased documentation;

(5) Issue a citation and fine, or a warning letter; '

(6) Order Respondent to undergo & clinical diagnostic evaluation fo be conducted in
accordance with sectilon 1361.5, subdivision (¢)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of
Regulations, at Respondent’s expense;

7 Take’any othe; action as determined by the Board ox its designee.

C. Nothing in this Declsion shall be considered a limitation on the Board’s authority
to r:evoke Respondent’s probation if she has violated any term ot condition of probation, If
Respondent violates probation In any respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and the
opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was
stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Probation, or an Interim Suspensxon Order is ﬁled
against Respondent during probatzon the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter
is final, and the period of pxobatlon shall be extended until the matter is final.

16. NOTIMCATION lehln seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decislon,

Respondent shall provide a true copy of this Decision and Accusation to the Chief of Staff or the
Chief Executive Oiﬁcel at every hospital where pzlvﬂeges or membership are extended to
Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent engages in the practice of medmme,

16
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including all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief
Bxecutive Officer at evely insurance cartier which extehds malpractice insura}lce coverage o '
Respondent, Respondent shall submit proof of compllance to the Board-or its designee within
fifteen (15) calendar days, | | |

. This conditlon shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurancd carrfer,

17. SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS AND ADYANCED PRACTICE

NURSES, During probation, Respondent is prohibited from supetvising physician assistants and
advanced practice nurses,

18, OBEY ALLLAWS, 'Réspondent shall obey all_feder'al, state and local laws; all rules

governing the practice of medicine in California and remain in full compliance with aﬁy court
ordered criminal probation,'payments, and othet orders,

19, QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS, Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations

- under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been

‘compliance with all the conditions of probation,

- Respondent shall submit qut_a.rterly declarations not later than ten (10) calendar df;ys after
the end of the preceding quatter. .
. 20, GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS,

Complience with Probation Unit
Resp_oﬁdent shall comply with the Board’s probation unit,

Address Changes

Résxsondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respoﬁdent‘s business and
residence addresses, email address (if available), and telephone number, Changes of such
addresses shall be Immedlately communjeated in writing to the Board ot its designee. Under no
circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of record, except as allowed by Business

and Professions Code section 2021(b),

Place of Practige
Respondent shall not engage In the practice of medicing in Respondent’s or patlent’s place

of residence, unless the'patient resides in a skilled nursing facllity or other similar licensed

17
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facility,

Liconse Renewal

Respondent shall malntain e current and renewed Celifornia physician’s and surgeon’s |
lcense, '

Travel or Residence Qutside Californta

- Regpondent shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to any

_areas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more than thirty

(30) calendar days.

In the event Respondent should leave the State of California to reside or to practice
,Respondent shall notify the Board or its designes In writing thirty (30) calendar days prior to t-he
dates of departure and return,’

21, INTER\{IBW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE, ‘Respondent shall be

available in person upon request for interviews either at Respondent’s place of business ot at the
probation unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the term of probation,

22, NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION, Réspondent shall notify the Board or

Its designee in writing within fifteen (15) calendar days of any periods of non-practice lasting '

.more than 30 calendar days and within fifteen (15) calendar days of Respondent’s return to

practice. Non-practice is defined as any period of time Respondent is not practiciﬁg medicine as
defined In Business and Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least fotty (40) hows ina
calendar month in direct patient cave, clinical activity ot teachling, or other activity as.approved by
the Board, If Respondent resides in California and is cox}sidered to be In non-practice,
Respondent éhall comply with all terms and conditions of probation, All time spent inan -
intensive training program which has beqn approved by the Board or its designee shall not be
c,ox;_sidere_d non-practice and does not relieve Respondent from complyiné with all the terms and
conditions of probation, Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or Federal
juriscﬂctibn while on probation with the medical licensing authority of that state or jurisdiction
shall not be congidered non-practice, A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall not be
considered as & period of non-practice.

18

STIPULATED SBTTLEMENT (800-2016-028972)




W SR N2 Oy W h W N e

s
L (o] |\ | ] N D 3 N ™ [y — — — > — — — — — —
L] ~a N W i W ™2 — < O o -] "3\ wn BN ( %) N3 — L]

In the event Respondent's period of non-prastice while on probation exceeds eighteen (1 8)

,calendar monthd, Respondent sliall successfully éomplete the Federation of State Medical Boards®

Special Purpose Emmination3 oL, at the Board’s diserstion, a clinjcal competence assessment
program that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board’s “Manual of
Model Disclplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines” prior to resuming the practi'ce of
medicine, | .

Respondexlut’s period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years,

Periods of non-practice will not apply to the reduction of the ;robationary term,

Periods of non-practice for a Respondent residing outside of Cahforma will relieve
Respondent of the responmbi ity to comply with the probatiopary terms and conditions thh Lhe ,
exceptlon of this condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws;
General Probation Require‘ments; Quarterly Declaratipns; Abstaln from the Use of Alcohol and/or
Controlled Substanoes, and Biological Fluid Testing,

23, W Respondent shall comply with all financial
oblxgatwnb (e.g, restltutlon, probation costs) not later than one-hundred twenty (120) calendar'

days priot to the complcuon of probation, Upon successful completion of probation

Regpondent’s certificate shall be fully restored,

24,  YIOLATION QF PROBATION., Fallure to fully comply with any term or condmon

'of probatlon is a violation of probation, If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the

Board, after givmg Respondant notice and the opporfunity to be heard, may revoke probauon and
carty out the d:soiphnaly order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or Petltion to Revoke
Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during probation, the
Board shall have continuing jurisdiction unti] the matter is final, and the period. of probation shall
be extended until the matter is final ‘

25, LICENSE SURRENDER, }‘ollowmg the eﬁ‘ectlve da’ce of this Decision, if
Respondent ceases practicing due to retir ement or health reasons ot is otherwise unable fo sntisfy
the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent may request to surrender his ot her lleense, .

The Board reserves the right to evaluate Respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion In

19 |
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determining whether or nat to grant the request, or to take any other action desmed appropriste

and reasonable under the clroumstances, Upon Tormal yeceplanse of ke surrepder, Respondent
shall within 15 calendar days deliver Respondant®s wallet and wall cerlificate fo the Board orits
designes and Respondent shall no longer practice medioine. Respondent wilk no longer be pubject

to (he forms &nd conditlons of probation, If Raspondent re-applies for a medionl license, the

application shall be treated as o petition for reinstalewent of a reyoked certificate,

26, PROBATION MONI COSTS. Respondent shell pay the costs associated

with probatlon monitoring each and every year of probation, as designated by the Board, which
may be adjusted on an annval basis. Such costs shel) be payable to the Medical Board of '
California and delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each calender
yer. | |
a ACCEPTANCE,
I have varefully read the above Stipulated Seitlement and Disotplinary Order and have fully
discussed 1t with my attorney, Kevin D, (fauley. T tnderstand the stipulation and the effect it will
have-on my Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate, 1 enter into this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order voluntarily, Inowingly, and intefligenily, and agree to be bound by the

Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California,

_— L//Z‘(/w 1Vihos @W

VICTORIA ANN KUMAR, M.D,
Respondent

[ have read and fully dlscussed with Respondent Victoria Ann Kumar, MD, the terms and

conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order,

I approve its form and content,

DATED:
KEVIN D, CAULEY
Attorney for Respondent

20

P e



—

R T C R S S X S R N R S el :
mﬂom&wmuoom_\]aazggﬁ_g

determining whether or not to grant the request, or to take any other action deemed approptiate
and reaéon_able under the citcumstances, "Upon formal acceptance of the surrender., Resp;)ndent i
shall within 15 calendar days delivelr Regpondent’s wallet and wall certiﬁoa%e’ to the Board ot its
desxgnee and Respondent shall no longer pmctice medicine; Respondent will no longer be subjeot
to the terms and conditions of probatwn. If Respondent re-applies for a medical license, the
appllcatiox_l ghall be treated as a pettuon for reinstatement of & revoked oertificate,

26. PROBATION MONITORING COSTS, Respondent shall pay the costs assoelated

with probation monltoring each and every year of probation, as designated by the Board, which I
may be edjusted on an annuai basls, Such costy shall be payable to the Medical Board of
California and delivered to the :Boardl ot its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar
yeat, "

. , ACCTPTANCE,

1 have carefully read the above Sitpulated Settlement and Disolplinary Order and have fully
digcussed it with 1y aﬁorney, Kevin D  Cauley, 1 understand the stipulatxon and the effeot it will
have on my Physiomns ang Surgeons Certifioste, I enter {nto this Stipulated Settlament and
Disciplinary Order voluntarily, Knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the
Deolsion and Orci;ar of the Medical Bosrd of Celifornia,

]

DATED:

VIGTORIA ANN KUMAR, M.D,
Respondent

1 have read and fully discussed with Respondent Viototia Ann Kuma'r, M.D. the terms and

conditions and other matters conteined in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order,

1 approve its form and content,

DATED: L{ ~2(/ ~ g %M& 6&

KRVIN D, CAULEY" !,f" A
Attorney for Respondent -

20
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" The foregomg Stlpulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respeotfully

DATED: |

] submltted for congideration by the Medical Board of California, *

LAZ019504003
63197947.doox

O‘“l Zbl ZDZO Respactfuily.submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of Califomia
JUDITH T, ALVARADO °

eryiging Deputy. Attomey General

Deputy Attomey Geueml
Attorneys for Complainant

2l
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. ' . STATE OF CALIFORNIA
' MEDIGAL BOARDOF CAEFORN{A
' SAC T E 10 20
XAVIER BECERRA
Attorne Gen'gral of Californta ' e NALYST

JuDITH T, ALVARADO

Supervlsing Deputy Attorney General

REBRCCA L. SMITH

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 179733

California Department of Justlce

300 South Spring Street, Sults 1702

Log-Angeles, Californla 90013 ° .
Telephone: 5213) 269-6475
Pacsimile; (916)731-2117

Attorneys for Complainan

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFTAIRS

" STATE OF CALIFORNIA |
In the Matter of the Accusition Agalnst: Case No. 800-2016-028972

VICTORIA ANN KUMAR, M.D, ., |ACCUSATION
4700 Sunset Blvd, _
Los Angeles, Califoinia 90027

.Physioian s and Su:gcon g Certlficate
No. A 60124,

‘Respondent,

1"'ARTI].B§

. Chuistine J, Lally (“Complairlmnt”) brings this Accusation solely in her offictal
gapaolty ;a.s the Interim Exeoutlve Director of the Medical Board of Callfornia, Department of
Consurmer Affairs (*Board”). | | '

2, Onorabout May 21, 1996, the Board issued Physlelan's and Surgeon's Certificate
NumberA 60124 to Viotorla Ann Kumar, M.D, (“Rospox‘wdent”). That lice'nse wag in full force
and effect at dll'f;ilr;es rglevant to the charges brougit hereln and will expire on October 31, 2021,
unless ronewed. ' ‘

i
i ‘
{ L o :
. ACCUSATION NO. 800-2016-028972
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| JURISDICTION

3,  This Accusation is brought before the Board under thé authority of the following
lawg, All sectlon references are fo the Business and Profeasions Code (“Code™) unless otherwise
lndicated
4,  Seotion 2004 of the Code states:
*The boar'd ghall have the responsibllity for the following:
‘ *(s) The enforcement of the disclplinary and oriminal provisions of the Medical Praotice
Act, ' '

“(b) The admintstration and hearing of disclplinary actlons,

(o) Carrying out disciplinary actions appropriate to findings made by a panel or an
administrative law Judge. |

“/(d) Suspending, revoking, or otherwiss limiting certificates after the cono[uslbn of
disciplinary actions, '

“(s) Reviewing the quallty of medical practice oarried out by physiclan and surgeon
certifl cate holders under the jurlsdiction of the board,

*M Approvlng undergraduate and graduate medical edueation progvams

“(g) Approving olinical olerkship and special programs and hospltals for the programs in
subdivision (), | |

k(h) Issuing licenses and certificates under the board's jurlsdiotion,

() Admlnistering the board's continuing medloal eduoation program.”

5, Seotlon 2227 of the Codo states: - ,

“(g) A licensee whoge metter has been heard by an administrative law Judge of the Medioal
Quality Hearlng Panel as deslgnated in Sectlon 11371 of the Government Code, or whoéa defanlt
has been entm:ed, and who is found guilty, or who hies entered into 8 stipulation for dlsoiplinary .
action with the boatd, may, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter:

“(1) Have his or her license revoksd upon order of the board,

%“(2) Have his or her right to practlos suspended for & period not to exceed one year uponl

order of the board,

ACCUSATION NO, 800-2016-028972
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“(3) Be placed on probation and be required to pay the costs of probation monitoring upon
order of the bogrd, ,

“(4) Be publlely reprimanded by the board, The public reprimand may Include g
requirement tl?at the licensee _complete relevant educational courses approved by the board,

“(5) Have any other action taken In relatlon to discipline as part of an order of probation, as
the board or an sdministrative Ia;evjudge may deem proper,

#(b) Any matter heard pursvant to subdivislon (s), except for warning lettets, medical

reviow or advisory oonferences, professional competency examinations, continuing education

rotivities, and cost relmbursement asgooiated therewith that ate agreed to.with the board and
successfully completéd by the licenses, or other matters made confidentlal or privileged by
'exi‘sti,ng Jaw, i3 deemed public, and shgl] be made avallable to the public by the board pursuant to
Seotion 803.1." ' |

6.  Sectlon 2234 of the Code, states:

_ ' “The board shall take action against any Iic'eusee whé‘is charged with unprofess'ional
conduet, In edditlon to c;cher provisions of thls acticle, unprofessional conduct includes, but is not
limited to, the foliowing:

“(s) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indireatly, assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or sonspiting to violate any provision of this'chapter.

", %(b) Gross negligence, . |

“(c) Repeated negligent acts, To be repeated, there must be two ot more negl‘;éent- acts or
omissions, An initlal negligent act or omission followed by & separate and dlstinct departure from
the appllodblé standard of oare shall constitute repeated negligent aots,

"‘(1) An Initlal nagligent diagnosis followed by.an act or omission medically appropriate *

for that negligent dlagnosis of the patiant‘shall constitute a single negligent act.

%(2) When the standard of care requires e changs in the diagnosls, act, or omission that

" constitutes the negligent act described in paragraph (1), including, but not limited to, a

ceevaluation of the dlagnosis or a change In treatment, and the lioensec's conduct.departs from the

i
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applicable standard of cars, sach dgparture constitutes & separate and dlstinct breach of the
standard of care,

“(d) Incompetence.

- “(g) The commission of any act Involving dlishonesty or corruption which is substantially |
related to the qualifications, functlons, or dutles of & physloian and surgeon,

“6 'Any action ot conduct which would have warrented the denial of a oertificate, '

“(g) The practice of medicine from this state Into another state or country without meeting
the legal xequlremems of that state 01 country for the practice of medicine, Section 2314 shall not
apply to this subdivision, This subdwwlon shall become operative upon the implementation of
the proposed reglstratlon program desoribed n Section 2052.5. '

“(h) The repeated fallure by a certlﬂoa’ce ho[der, in the absence of good cause, to attend and
paﬂimpato in en interview by the board, 'I‘his subdivision shall only apply to a certifioate holder
who i the subject of an Investigation by the boerd.’

.."7. Section 2021 of the Code states: .

i
bt

¥(b) Each licenses shall repott to the board each an'd every change of address within 30
days after sach change, giving both the old and new address, If an address reported to the board
at the time of application for Jjcensure or subsequently is a post office box, the apphoant shall
also provide the board with a atreet address. If another address s the licensee's address of fecord,
he or she mey request that the seeond address not be disclosed to the publie,

“(o) Each liconsee shall repott to the board each and eyely change of name within 30 days

after each change, glvmg both the ofd and new names.

8.  Sectlon 2261 of the Code states:
“Knowingly makingor signiﬁg any certificate or other document directly or Indirectly
related to the practice of mediclne or podiatry which falsely represents the existence or

nonexlstence of k state of faots, constitutes unprofessional conduct,”

17
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DRUG LAWS
9,  Seotion 2238 of the Code states:

“A violatlon of any federal statute or federal regulation or any of the statutes or regulutilons
of this state regulating dangeraus drugs or controlled subgtances constitutes unprofessional
oon'duot.” '

10, Section 2239 of the Code states:

"(a) The uge or presotibing for or administering to himself or he‘rseif, of any controlled
substance; or the use of any of the dangerous drugs speclfied In Seotion 4022, or of aleohollc
beverages, to the extent, or in such a mannor 8 to be dangerous ot injurious to the licensee, or to
any other person or to the public, or to the extent that such use impairs the ability of the licensee |,
to practice medicine saf'ely or mote than one misdemennor or any felony involving the use, .

consumption, or self-administration of any of the substanoes referted to in this section, or any

combination theteof, constitutes unprofessional conduct, The record of the conviction is
conolut;ive evidence of such unprofessional conduet,

“h) A piea or verdlot of gulity or a convlction following & plea of nolo contendere is
deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this section, The Medical Boatd rr;ay ardet
disclpline .of the ficensee in aceordance with éection 2227 or the Medical Board may order the
denial of the license when the time for appeal has elapsed or the ju§gxnent of convistion has been
affirmed on appeal or when an ordeé'grant‘mg probation I8 made suspending imposition of *
sentenve; lrrespeotive of a subsequent order under the provislons of Sectlon 12034 of the Penal |
Code allowing such person to withdraw hls or het plen of guilty and to enter a plea of not gullty,

or setting aslde the verdiot of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, complaint, information,' or

lndic’cmen"c‘"
11, Section 4324 of the Code states:
“(a) Bvety person who slghs the name of another, or o_f a flctitious person, or falsely
fnakes, alters, fc;rges, utte::s, publishes, passes or atterpts to pass, &8 genuine, any presoription for

any drugs is gullty of forgery and upon convictlon thereof shall be punighed by imprisonment

i
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pursuant to subdivislon (h) of Sectlon 1170 of the Penal Code, or by, imptisonment in a county
Jail for not more than one year,

| “(by Bvery pe'rson who hes In s ot her possession any drugy seoured by & forged
prescyiption shall be punished by‘imprlsonment pursuant to subdivislon (h) of Section' 1170 of the.
Penal (‘:‘,ode, or by imprisonment in the county jall of not more than one year.”

12. Health and Safety Code sectlon 11153 states il"L pertinent part:

“Ga) A prescripmon for a contr olied substance shall only be lssued fora Iegitimate medical
purpoae by an individual practitioner acting in the usual course of hls or her professional
practice,.,

“(b) Any person who knowingly violates this section shall be punished by imprisonment
In the state prison o In a county jail not exceeding one year, or by a fine not exceeding twenty
thousand (320,000, or by both that fine and im prisonment...”, '

13, Health and Safety Code section 11157 states? '

“No person shall issus & presoription that is false or fictitious In any respeot.™

14, Heélth and Safety Code section 11170 states:

. "I;Io person shall pfesorjbe, administer, or furnish & controlled substance for hlmself,”

15, Health and Safety,Code seotlon 11173, subdivision (a), states:

“No person shsll obtain or attempt to obtaln controlled substances, or proours or aftempt to

: i:rocure the admlnistvation of ot presctiption for controlled substances by (1) fraud, deoeit, -

misrepresentat}cm, or subtetfuge; or (2) by the concealment of a material fact.

1.6. Health and. Safety Code sectlon 11175 states:

“No person shall obtain or possess & preseription that does not comply with his division, nor
éhall gny person obtain a controlled substance by means of 4 pregoription which does not comply
with this d!vision or pogsess a controlled substance obtained by such B prescription.”

17, IIealth and Safety Code section 11368 states:

iByery person who forges or alters a presoription orwho issues or uitets an altered
presctiption, or who lssues or utters & prescription beaing a forped or ﬁctltlous stgnature for any
nateotic drug, or who obtaing any narootic drug by any forged, fletitlous, or altercd prescription,

6
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or who has In possession any narcotio drug secured by a forged, flotitlous, or altered prescription,
shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jall for not less than stx months nor more than
one yeat, or in the state prison.”

DRUGS INVOLVED

18, Hydrocodone Bitartrate-Acetaminophen algo known by the trade name Vioodin, is a‘
Schedule II controlled substunce as defined by section 11055, subdivision (T), of the Health and
Safety Code and s & dangerous drug as defined In Section 4022 of the Code.

19, Acetaminophen~Codeine Phosphate also known by the trade name 'I‘ylenol-Codeine,'
s & Schedule 111 controlled substance as defined by section 11056, subdiyision (e), of the Health
and Safety Code and {s & dangerous drug as daﬁned in Section 4022 of the Code,

20, Diazepam also kno;vn by the trade name Valium, is 4 Schedule 1V controlled
substance as defined by section 11057, subdivision (d)(9), of the Health and Safety Code and is a
dangerous drug as defined in Section 4022 of the Code.

FACTUAL SUMMARY

21, Respondent is & nephrologist with Kalser Permanente In L.os Angeles,

22, Patlent 1! is a registered nurse with Kalser Permanente in Sactamento.

93, On November 2, 2016, Patient 1 injured her shoulder while wotking and sought pain
management treatment at Kalser Permanente in Saoramento, P atlent 1's treating physicians
refused to pregeribe pain medication for Patlent 1 as a result of the large number of controlled
substance presctiptions prescribed by Respondent In Southern California as set forth in Patient 1’s

CURES? Ropott,
24, Patient 1 has never sought medical treatment from Respondent and Respondent was

not Patlent 1's treating physiolan,

| Por privacy purposes, the patients in this Accusation are referred to as Patients 1 end2, with the
identlty of the patients disclosed to Respondent In dlscovery.

2 (SURRES {8 the Controlled Substance Utllization Review and Evaluation System which stores
Schedule 1T, 1M and IV controlied substance prescription {nformatlon reported as dispensed In Callfornla,’
Prosorivers suthorized to presoribe, order, administer, furnish, ot dispense Scheduls II, 11, or IV controlled
substances, and pharmacists, may aocess CURES data for patient care purposes,

7
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25. Patient 1 never sought or filled pain medication preseriptions presoribed by
Respondent. '
26, Pailent 1 Is allerglc to acetaminophen with codetne,
2.7. A review of Patient 1's CURES Report reflects that from August 30, 2010 to Ootobe'r'

21,2016, Respondent prescribed af least 95 préscrlptions for controlled substances to Patfent |

‘and that al] of the preseriptions were filled at-CVS Pharmacy 9527, located at 12100 Yentura

Boulevard, Studlo City, California.

28, On August 2, 2010, Respondent presoribed 30 tabléts of Hydrocodone- |
Acetaminophen (10 mg/500 mg) with one refil] for Patient 1, Oﬁ August 30, 2010, the
presoription was filled at CVS Pharmaoy 9527,

20, On October 1, 2010, Respondent phoned in a prescription to CVS Pharmacy 9527 for
30 tablets of Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen (10 mg/500 mg) with one refill for Patient 1. The
prescrlptfon was filled that same day and the refill was filled on October 30, 2010, -

30, On December 15, 2010, Respondent preseribed 30 tablets of Hydrocodone-
Acetaminophen (10 mg/500 mg) ;vith one refi}I tl‘orPati'ent 1, The presoription was filled that
same day at CYS Pharmaoy 2527 and the reﬁli ;Nas filled on January 13, 2011 at CVS Pharmacy
9527,

" 31, ‘OnFebruary 21,2010, Respondent authorized two refills of 30 tablets of
Hj(drocodone-Acetaminophen (10 mg/500 mp) for Patient 1. The presoriptions were filled on
February 21, 2011 and March 21, 2011 at CVS Pharmacy 9527,

- 32, On April 22, 2551 1, Respondent authorized two refills of 30 tablets of Hydrocodone-
Acetaminophen (10 mg/500 mg) |for Patient I, The prescriptions wero filled on April 22,2011
and May 23, 2011 at CVS Pharmacy 9527,

33, OnJune 27, 2011, Respondent phoned n a prescription to.CV.S Pharmacy 9527 fot - _
30 tablets of Hydtocodone-Acetamtnophen (10 mg/500 mg) with one refill for Patient L. The
presctiption was filed that same day and the reffll was filled on J uly 27,2011,

-
i
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34, On August 30, 2011, Respondent authorized two vefills of 30 tablets of Hydrocodons-
Acstaminophen (10 mg/500 mg) for Patient 1, The presoriptions were filled on August 30,2011

and September 28, 2011 at CVS Pharmady 9527, -

35, .On'November2,2011, Respondent authorlzed three ll‘afills of 30 tablets of \
Hydrlocodcne—Acetamanphen (10 mg/500mg) for Patlent . The prescriptions were filled on
Novembet 2, 2011, November 30, 2011 and December 28, 2011 at CVS Pharmiacy 9527,

36, On January 27, 2012, Respondent authorlzed three refills o 30 tablets of
Hydrooadone-Acetaminophen (10 mg/500 mg) for Patlent 1, The presoriptions 'were filled on
January 30,2012, February 29,2012 and March 28, 2012 at Cvs Pharmacy 9527,

37, On Aprll 26, 2012, Respondent authorized two refills of 30 tablets of Hydx’ooodone-
Acétaminophen (10 mg/500 mg) for Patlent 1. The prescriptions were filled on May 1, 2012 and
May 30,2012 at CVS Pharmacy 9527, B , '

38, OnJune 27, 2012, Respondent authorized three refills pf 30 ta‘blets of Hydrocodone-
Acetarninophen (10 mg/500 mfg) folr Patlent 1. The pregeriptions were filled on July 3, 2012,
August 1, 2012 end August 28, 2012 at CV8 Pharmaoy 9327,

39, On September 26, 2012, Respondent phoned in & prescription to CVS Pharmacy 9527
for 30 tablets of Hydrooodone-Acetaminophen (10 mgl_SOO'mg) with three refills for Patlent {,
The presoription was filled that same day and the refills were filled on October 22, 2012,
November 17, 2012 arid December 6, 2012, o .

40, On January 8, 2013, Respondent filled out a'presoription. form to CVS Pharmaoy
9527 for 30 tablets of Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen (10 mg/500 mg) with two tefills for Patient
i, The prescription was filled on January 10, 2013 and the refills waa'fe filled on January 13, 2013
and Februaty 27, 2013,

41, On Maroh 29, 2013, Respondent phoned in & preseriptlon to CVS Pharmacy 9527 for
30 tablets of Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen (10 mg/500 mg) for Pat[ept 1. The presckiption w,as'
filled that same day, . | '

42 On-Aprli 29, 2013 Respondent faxed a Request for New Preseription for Controlled
Substance to CVS Pharmacy 9527.for 30 tablets of Hydtocodone-Acetaminophen (10 mg/500

9
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mg) with two refille for Patient 1, The prosoription was filled that same day and the refills wére N

filled on May 19, 2013 and June 5, 2013,
43, OnJuns 28,2013, Rqspondent filled out & preseription form to CVS Pharmacy 9527
for 30 tablets of Hydrecodone-Acetaminophen (10 mg/500 mg) with two refills for Patient 1.

. The presoription waa filled that same day and the refills were filled on June 23, 2013 and August

14,2013,

44, On September 12, 2013, Respondent faxed a Request for New Prescription for
Controlled Substance tc; CV S Pharmacy 9527 for 30 tablets of I-Iydro_codone—Aoetamin(;]ihen (10
mg/500 mg) with two refills for Patient 1-. The prescription was filled that same day.and ,the
refills were filled on September 27, 2013 and October 9, 2013, |

45,  On November 14, 2013, Respondent faxed 8 Request for New Presoriptlon for
Controlled Sub‘stance to CVS Pharmagy 9527 for 30 tablets of Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen (10

mg/500 mg) with two refills for Patlent 1, The prosotiption was filled on November 15, 2013 and

the refills were ﬁlled on December 6; 2013 and Decsmber 24, 2013,

46, OnJanuary 20, 2014, Respohéem‘ phoned in a prescription to CVS Pharmacy 9527
for Sb tablets of Hydrocodone-Acét’am!nophen (10 mg/325 mg) with two refills for Patient 1,
The prescription was filled that same day and the refills were flllad on February 8, 2014 and
Pebruary 22,2014, |

47.  OwMarch 17,2014, Respondent faxed a Request for New Presor 1ption for Controlled
Substance to CVS Pharmacy 9527 fot 30 tablets of Hydrooodone-Acetaminophen (10 mg/325
mg) with two refills for Patient 1. The prescription was filled that same day and the refills were
fifled on Aptil 1, 2014 and April 16, 2014, .

43, OnMay 2, 2014, Respondent wrote a,preaorlptioh to Patlent 1 for 30 tablets '
Hydroeodone-Acetaminophen (10 mg/325 mg) with one ,reﬁli and 6 tablets of Bactrim DS with
no refills. The prescription was ﬁlle& on May 5, 2014 and the refill of 30 tablets of |
Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen (10 mg/325 mg) was filled on May 26, 2014,

49, . On June 18, 2014, Respondent faxed a Request for New Prescription for Conuolled
Substagce to CVS Pharmacy 9527 for 30 tablets of Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen (10 mg/325

10
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. mg) with two refills for Patlent 1, The presoription wis filled on June 20, 2014 and the refills .

wete filled on July 4, 2014 and July 28, 2014,

»50. On August 25, 2014, Respondent phoned. In & preseription to CVS Pharmacy 9527 fo'r
30 tablsts of Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen (10 mg/325 mg) with two refills for Patient 1, The
presoription was filled that same day and the refills were filled on September 12, 2014 and
October 1, 2014,

51, On Qectober 27, 2014, Respondent phongd 1;1 & prescription to CVS Pharmaoy 9527 -
for 40 tablets of Acetaminophen~Codeine'Phosphate (300 mg/60 iﬁg) with two tefills for Patient
1, The prescription was filled that same day and the refills were filled on November lé, 2014 and|,
December 2, 2014, |

52, On December 22, 2014, Respo'ndent faxed & Request for New Pz'esoripyion for
Controlled Substance to CVS Pharmacy 9527 for 40 tablets of Acetaminophen-Codeine
Phosphate (300 mg/60 ng) with two tefills for Patient 1. Th'e presotiption was filled that same
day and the vefills were filled on i?eb,ruary 3,2015 and February 21,2015, ' '

53, OnJanuary 13,2015, Respondent faxed a presoription to CV8 Pharmacy 9527 for 50
tablets of Acetaminophen-Codeiné Phosphate (300 mg/30 mg) with one refill for Patient 1, Thel ‘

| presoription was filled that same day and the refill was filled on February 20, 2015,

54, On March 27,2015, Reépondem faxed a Request for New Preseription for Coutrolled
Substaﬁoe toCVS Pilarmaoy 9527 for 40 tablets of Acetaminc_:phen-Codeine Phosphate (300
mg/60 mg) with two vefills for Patient 1, The prescription was filled that same day and the refills
were filled on April 22, 2015 and May 7, 2015, '

55, On May'29, 2015, Respondent faxed Request forNew Presoription for Controtled-
Substanse to CVS Pharmasy 9527 for 40 tablets of Acetaminophen;Codelne Phosphate (300
mg/60 mg) with two refills for Patient 1, The prescription was filled that same day and the rofills
were filled on Jtine 15,2015 and July 6, 2015,

 56;. On July 27, 2015, Respondent faxed a Request for Now Presc?riptlon for Controlled
Subséanoe to CVS Phlarmacy 0527 for 40, tablets of Acetaminophen-Codelne Phosphate

¥/
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(300 mg/60 mg) with two refills for Patient 1. The prescriptlon was filled that same day and the
refills were filled on August 17, 2015 and September 6, 2013,

57, OnOctober 9, 2015, Respondent faxed a Request for New Presoription for Controlled
Substance to CVS Pharmacy 9527 for 40 tablets of Acstamlinophen-Codelne Phosphate (300
mg/60 mg) with two refills for Patient 1, The prescription wes filled that same day and the refills
were filled on October 26, 2015 and Novenber 16, 2015,

58, OnDecember 8, 2015, Respondent phorned in & preseription to CVS Pharmacy 9527
for 40 teblety of Acetaminophen-Codeine Phosphate (300 mg/60 mg) with 1 refill for Patient 1, -
The presoription was filled that same duy and the refill wes filled on December 26, 2013,

59, OnJanuary 13, 2016, Reapondent wrote a presoription to Patlent 1 for 50 tablets
Lisinopril-Hydroshlorothlazlde with four refills and 40 tablets of Acetaminophen-Codsine
Phosphafe (300 mg/60 mg) with two refills, The presoription was filled on January 17, 2014 and
the refills of 40 tablets of Acetaminophen-Codeine Phosphate (300 mg/60 mg) wete filled on
Februsty 2, 2016 and February 11, 2016, ' ,

60. On February 26, 2016, Respondent faxed a Request for New Prezcription for
Controlled Substance to CVS Pharmacy 9527 for 45 tablets of Acetaminophen-Codeine
Phosphate (300 mg/60 mg) with two refills for Patient 1, The presoription was filled that same
day and the refills were fliled on March 14, 2016 and Match 31, 2016, '

61, On April 21, 2016, Respondent faxed a Request for New Prescription for Controlled
Substarice to CVS Pharmacy 9527 for 45 tablets of Acetaminophen-Codelne Phosphate (360
mg/60 mg) with two vefills for Patlent 1, The presctiption was filled that same day and the refills
were filled on May 7, 2016 aad May 24, 2016, '

62, *On June 6, 2016, Respondént faxed a Request for New Prescriptlon for Controlled
Substance to GVS Pharmacy 9527 for 45 tablets of Acetaminophen-Codeine Phosphate (500
mg/60 mg) with two refills for Patient 1. The preseription was filled that same day and the refills
wore filled on July 3, 2016 and July 22, 2016,

63, On August 10, 2016, Respondent faxed a Request for New Presoription for
Controlled Substanoo to CVS Pharmacy 9527 for 45 tablets of Acetaminophen-Codelne

12
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Phosphate (300 mg/60 mg) with two tefills for Patient 1. The presoription was filled that same
day and the refills were filled on September 1, 2016 and Septembex 17,2016,

.64,  On September 30, 20.1(_5, Respondent wrote a preseription to Patient 1 for 20 tablets of
Compazine with one refill and 40 tablets of Acetarninophen-Codeine Phosphate (300 mg/60 mg)
with 1 reflll, The présotiption was filled on Ooctober 2, 2016 and the refill of 40 tablets of
AcetamlnophemCodeirze Phosphate (300 mg/60 mg) was filled on Cotober 21, 2016,

65, ~ Following her Inabllity to obtaln paln medlcation for her sh|oulder injury, Patient 1
;:ontacted Respondent regarding her use of Patlent 1's Identity to obtain presoriptions for
controlled substances, Respondent stated that she did not believe that Patlent I would mind If she
used Patlent s identity to fill the prescr:ptiom for controlled substances, |

66, Patient I did notgive Rcsporldent permlission to use her identity to presoribe and fill

controlled subst‘anoe presoriptions, Patient 1 reported Respondent's conduct to Kalser

Permanents,

67, On Decembor 27, 2016, the Board received & Business and Professions Code seotion
805 Health Facllity/Peer Review Reporting Form from Southern Callfornia Permanente Medioal
Group (“SCPMG") stating that on December 2, 2016, Respondent admitted to having an
addiotion probletn and that her staff privileges, membership or employment were summarlly '
suspended. A

68, Respondent admitted that shte began using hydrocodone In 2004 for its effeot on her .
mood and energy levet and that she obtalned the natcotic by wiiting prescriptions to others for her
oW Use, - o

69, In addition to using Patlent 1°s identity to self~iorescrlbe, Respondent n}so .used the
{dentity of Patient 2, her significant other, to self presoribe, Patlent2 was not Respondent’s
patient, Respdncfent’s employer' confirmed that Patlent 2 never had an in-person office visit with
Respondett,

70, A review of Patient 2's CURRES Report reflects that from February 14, 2012 to
January 16, 2617, Respondent prescribed at least 128 préscrfptions for controlied substances to'
Patient 2, speoifically acetaminophen-codeine phosphate and diaz‘épam.

13
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STANDARD OF CARE

71, The sta_ndard of care for physicians practicing in California is to demonstrate
professionalism, ethical behavior and to provids safe faatient care, Diversion of oploids and other
cb'ﬁtrolied substances for personal use poses 4 risk to patienf health, safety and Welf'are, as well as
the health an& well-being of the physician dlverting such medications.

' FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Gross Negligence) '

72, Respondent is subject to disoiplinary action under soction 2234, subdivision (b), of .
the Code, in that she engaged in gross negligence with respect to Patients 1 and 2, Complainant
refers to and, by this reference, incorporates herein, paragraphs 21 through 71, above, es though
fully set forth hereln, The circumstances are ag follows:

73, Using Patlent {*s Identity, Respondent self-preseribed controlled substances for
herself, * ~ ' ; '

74.  Using Patient 2's identity, Respondent self-prescribed controlled substances for
hereslf. | '

75, Respondent’s acts and/or omlsslons set forth in paragraphs 21 through 74 sbove,

y

whether proven indlvidually, Jointly, or in any comblriation thereof, constitute gross negligence in
violation of section 2234, subdivision (b), of the Code, Therefore, ‘sause for discipline exists,
SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Repeated Negligent Acts)

76, Respondent s subject to disolplinary actlon iinder section 2234, subdlvision (c), of -
the. Code, in that she engaged in repeated acts of negligence with respect to Patlents 1 and 2,
Compialnant vefers to and, by thls reference, incorporatbé heveln, paragrapha 21 through 75,
ubove,'as thougﬁ fully set forth hereln, I’I‘he oircumstances ere as follows!

77, Using Patlent 1°s identity, Respondent self-preseribed controlled substances for

herself,
78, Uslng Patient 2’s ldentity, Respondent self-presoribed controlled substances for

1l herself.

14
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79. Respondent’s acts and/ot omlssions set forth in paragraphs 2] through 78 gbove,
whethet proven Individually, jolntly, or in any combination thereof, Eonstltqt,e repeated aots of
negligence in violation of seetion 2234, subdlvision (c), of the Code, Therefore, cause for
discipline exists, ,
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,

| (Diéhonest Acts)

80, Bytrsason of the. facty et forth above In paragraphs 21 through 70, Respondent’s

1 license Is subject to digoiplinary actlon pursuant to section 2234, subdivision (e), of the Code for

dishonest acts. |

81, Regpondeﬁt’s scts and/or omisslons set forth in paragrap.hs 21 ttlu'ough 70 above,
whether proven Individually, j'ointl'y, ot In any combination thereof, conatitute dishoriest aoty in
violatlon of sectlon 2234, subfiivisi'on (e), of the Code, Thevefore, cause for dlscipline exists,

| FOURTEH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE |
(Violation (;f Drug Statutes) - .

82, By reason of the facts set forth above in paragraphs 21 shrough 70, Respondent’s
license is subject to diselplinary action pursuant to section 2238 of the Code for violating drug
statutes, ' , C

83, Respondent’s aots and/or omlssions set forth in pamgraphs 21 through 70 above,
whether prover individually, jointly, or in any combination thereof, constitute drug statute
vlolatioﬁs in violation of section 2238, ’I‘hereforel, oause for disciﬁline exlsts.

""" [IPTHCAUSETOR DISCIPLINE
(Misuse of Controlled Su.bstances)

. 84.I By reason of the facts set forth above in paragraphs 21 through 70, Respondent’s
liconse fs subject to diseiplinary action pursuant to seotion 2239, subdlvision (a), of the Code for
the misuse of controlied substances.

85, Respondent's acts and/or omissions set forth In paragraphs 21 through 70 above,
whether proven Inc}ividually, jointly, or In any combination thereof, constitute misuse of

in
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controlled substances in violation of section 2239, subdivision (a), of the Code, Therefore, cause

for disolpllrie exists, -

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINK
([legitimate Prescriptions)

86, By reason of the facts sét forth above In paragraphs 21 through 70, Respondent’s
license is subject to dis.cipllnary actlon pursuan to Heslth and Safety Code seotlon 11153 for”
preseribing illegltima_ﬁa prescriptions for controlled substances.

8?. Rcspondent‘é acfs and/or omisdions set forth in paragraphs 21 through 70 above,
whether proven !ndlvidually', Jointly, or in an'y combination thereof, constitute preseribing

illegitimate preseriptions for conti'ol‘led substances In violation of Health and Safety Code sectlon

{1153, Therefore, osuse for disaipline exlsts,

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Talse/Fictitions Preseriptions)

88, By reason of tlhe facts set forth above In paragraphs 21 through 70, Respondent's
lloense 1s subject to diseiplinary action pursuantio Health and Safety Code section 11157 for
tasuing false/flotitious 'presorlptions for controlled substances,

89, Respondent’s aots and/or omissions set forth in paragraphy 2] through 70 above,
whefher proven individually, jointb'/, or in any combination thereof, constitute jssulng
false/flotitious prescriptions for colntrlal!ed substances In violation of Health and Safety Code
gectlon 11157, Therofdre, cause f(;l' diﬂclpi Ine exists.

| FIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(ODbtaining Preseriptions by Fraud/Deceit)

90, By reason of the facts set forth above In paragraphs 21 through 70, Respondent’s
license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health and Safety Code sectlons 11173 and
11175 for obtaining/procuring preseriptions for controlled substanoes by fraud/decelt,

91, Respondent’s acts and/or omissions set forth in }‘)aragraphs 21 through 70 above,
whether proven individually, jointly, or In a_ny_co'mbinatlon thaereof, co'nst{tutev
i - B
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obtaining/proourlng presoriptions for controlled substancss by fraud/deceit in violation of Health
and Safsty Code sections 11173 and 11175, Therefore, cause for discipline exists, -
NINTE CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Making or Signing False Docuxﬁents) |

92, By teason of the facts set forth above in paragraphs 21 through 70, Respondent’s
license Is subject to disciplinary actlon pursuant to section 2261 of the Code for knowingly
making or slgning documents direotly or Indlrectly related to the practice of medicine which
falsely represented the exlstence or nonexistence of a state, of facts. | ) ,

93, Respondent's acts and/or omissions sét forth in ﬁaragraphé 21 through 70 above,
whether proven Indlvidually, jointly, or in any combination thereof, constitute knowingly making
or glgning documents directly or indireotly r.elatéd to the practlce of medicine whioh falsely '
represented the exiatence or nonexistence of a state of facts in violation of section 2261 of the
Code. Therefots, cause for discipline exlsts,

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(I(‘brging Pfesériptioné fo.r SeIf-Use) -

94, By reason of the faots set forth above In paragraphs 21 through 70, Respondent’s
license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to section 4324 of the Code and Health and
Safety. Code seotions 11170 and 11368 for forgir‘g pregoriptions for self-use.

95, Respondent's acts and/or omissions set forth in paragraphs 21 through 70 above,
whother proven individually; Jolntly, or in any comblnation thereof, constitute forging
presotiptions for self-use In violation of section 4324 of the Code and Health and Safety Code
gections 11170 and 11368, Therefore, cause for disclpline exists. '

RLEVENTH CAUSE FOR DIS CIPL:
(Unprofessional Conduct)

96. By roason of the facts set forth ebove In paragraphs 21 through 70, Respondent's
license Is subject to disclplinary actlon pursuant to section 2234 of the Code for engaging in
unprofessional conduct,

i
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DATED: December 10, 2019

97. Reépondent’s actg land/or omisslons set forth in parageaphs 21 thr‘ough 70 above,
whether proven lndii/idually, Jointly, or in any combination thereof, coristitute unfatofessional |
conduot In violation of section 2234 of the Code. Thersfore, cause for disoipliné exioty,

, ' PRAYE |
“WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that s heatlng be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of Callfornia lssue a deoision.

1. Revoking or suspending Physician 8 and Surgeon s Ceortlfi oate NLmber A 60124,
Issued to Vlietoria Ann Kumat, M,D.;

2, Revokmg, suspending or denying approval of Viotoria Ann Kumar, M.D.'s authority
to supervise physieian assistants'and advanced practice nursés; |
_ 3. Orderlng Viotorla Ann Kumar, M.D,, if placed on probation, to pay the Board the
costs of probation monitoring; and '

4,  Taking such other and furtﬁar action as deemed necessary and proper,

/ .
. /ura/Z)!f%Eﬁ £

Department oG9
State of California
Complainant
1.A2019504903
14184387 <locx
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